

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER PAUL GEORGE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 794-0420
blc@colemanbalogh.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---------|
| Table of authorities. | iv |
| Opinions below. | 1 |
| Jurisdiction. | 1 |
| Constitutional provisions. | 1 |
| Statement of the case. | 2 |
| Argument. | 6 |
| I. This Court should grant review to consider whether <i>Apprendi</i> applies to a mandatory criminal restitution order, and whether the Seventh Amendment requires a restitution order to comply with traditional equity practice and to be bound by the jury’s verdict | 7 |
| A. Justice Gorsuch’s opinion in <i>Hester</i> explains why this petition should be granted. | 7 |
| B. <i>Haymond</i> undermines the no-statutory-maximum rationale. . . . 10 | 10 |
| C. <i>Liu</i> clarifies that criminal restitution is penal, and the Seventh Amendment applies even if it is civil. | 12 |
| D. The time is right for review, and this case is an excellent vehicle. | 16 |
| II. This Court should grant, vacate, and remand for reconsideration in light of <i>Liu</i> | 20 |
| Conclusion. | 21 |
| Appendix | |
| Order denying rehearing, April 13, 2020. | App. 1 |
| Ninth Circuit opinion, February 4, 2020. | App. 2 |
| Ninth Circuit decision in prior appeal, February 27, 2018. . . . | App. 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013). | 8 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000). | passim |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004). | 8 |
| <i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990). | 13 |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. AMG Capital Management, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9 th Cir. 2018). | 20 |
| <i>Fogg v. Ashcroft</i> , 254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001). | 16,19 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity, Inc. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002). | 13 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944). | 14 |
| <i>Her v. State</i> , 2019 WL 3318138 (Alaska Ct. App. July 24, 2019). | 17 |
| <i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019). | passim |
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017). | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990). | 19 |
| <i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986). | 12,15 |
| <i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017). | 13,14 |
| <i>Liu v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020). | passim |
| <i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i> , 995 F.2d 1469 (9 th Cir. 1993). | 16,19 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014). | 9 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005). | 9 |
| <i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W. 2d 213 (Mich. 2019). | 19 |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946). | 4,5 |
| <i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012). | 8 |
| <i>State v. Robison</i> , ____ P.3d ____ (Kan. Ct. App. June 26, 2020). | 17 |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987). | 13,15 |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 25 F.3d 1452 (9 th Cir. 1994). | 18 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Carruth,</i> 418 F.3d 900 (8 th Cir. 2005). | 18 |
| <i>United States v. DeGeorge,</i> 380 F.3d 1203 (9 th Cir. 2003). | 18 |
| <i>United States v. George,</i> 949 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir. 2020). | 1,6,17 |
| <i>United States v. George,</i> 713 Fed. Appx. 704 (9 th Cir. 2018). | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Green,</i> 722 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2013). | 6,17,18 |
| <i>United States v. Haymond,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019). | passim |
| <i>United States v. Leahy,</i> 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>). | 12,18 |
| <i>United States v. Watts,</i> 519 U.S. 148 (1997). | 19 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. V. | 1 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI. | 1 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VII. | 2,16, |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583. | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3663. | 14 |

| | |
|------------------------|---------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3663A..... | 6,11,14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3664..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| Barta, Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser: The Jury’s Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014) | 10 |
| LaFave, Israel, King & Kerr, Criminal Procedure (4 th ed. 2019)..... | 18 |
| Lollar, What Is Criminal Restitution?, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014)..... | 18 |
